
AN APPRAISAL OF THE LAWS FOR THE TREATMENT AND 
REHABILITATION OF DRUG DEPENDANTS IN MALAYSIA 

By 

Zafani bt Zainudin (2004365266) 
Rozianti bt Mohamed Hanaphi (2005600803) 

Tariq Azfar b. Maketab (2005600437) 

Submitted in partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons) 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 
Faculty of Law 

October 2007 

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit 
has been given where reference has been made to the work of others. 



•\ A X i I 

LAW533: HONOURS PROJECT PAPER 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

First and foremost, we wish to express our eternal gratitude to Allah S.W.T for his wishes 

and generosity that enabled us by all means to produce this humble research. We also would 

like to convey our deepest gratitude to our learned supervisor, Professor Abdul Halim Sidek, 

for his guidance and knowledge that he shared. Without him, this research could have not 

been completed. We are profoundly grateful for his assistance and may Allah S.W.T reward 

his kindness, patience and wisdom. 

Sincere thanks are extended to rehabilitation officers in Dengkil Rehabilitation Centre for 

their exceedingly helpful cooperation and their keen interest in providing information and 

materials that contribute to the success of this research. We must also express our gratitude to 

all the respondents that have participated and being so responsive in answering our 

questionnaires. We are very grateful for their time and effort in answering the questions. 

Finally, with love we must express our everlasting gratitude to our parents and family 

members for their support and never-ending prayers. Without their encouragement, we might 

not be able to complete the journey and produce this humble research. 



j UN IVKRSITI 
- X^%) TK K NOLOC. I 

^ ' d ^ M A I ̂  A M14/533; HONOURS PROJECT PAPER 

ABSTRACT 

As a partial fulfillment of our course, we have conducted research on the treatment and 

rehabilitation of drug dependants in Malaysia. We looked at the implementation and 

enforcement of the Drug Dependants (Treatment and Rehabilitation) Act 1983. In our 

research, we focused on the enforcement of treatment and rehabilitation provided in the Act. 

Enforcement as referred in the Act referred to acts involving many parties such as the 

judiciary, Anti-Dadah Task force and private persons. In addition, we looked at the history of 

drugs in Malaysia and also looked at the terminology used concerning drug dependants. 

Though there are many terms available, the one used in the statutes is "drug dependants". 

Drug dependants are similar to drug abusers and drug addicts. Thus, the term is used 

interchangeably in this research. 

We have conducted a survey on the awareness of the people about the drug scenario in 

Malaysia as well as the laws governing drugs. Apart from that, we also conducted an 

interview with the rehabilitation officer in Dengkil Rehabilitation Centre. With the hard work 

and cooperation of many parties, we manage to gather a lot of information and opinions 

relating to the treatment and rehabilitation of drugs dependants. Our research shows that the 

existing laws are sufficient but commitment from many parties is needed to make them work 

effectively. 

i i i 



y ̂ ^ ^ / 
U N I V L C R S I T I 
T K K N O L O C . I 
M A R A LAW533: HONOURS PROJECT PAPER 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Acknowledgement 

Abstract 

Contents 

List of Cases 

u 

iii 

iv 

vii 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Background 

Problem Statement 

Objective of Study 

Literature Review 

Methodology 

Limitation 

Significance of Study 

1 

2 

3 

3 

7 

7 

8 

2.0 DRUG ISSUES IN MALAYSIA 

2.1 Introduction 

2.2 History of Drug Issue in Malaysia 

2.3 Terms Used in Relation to Drug Dependants 

2.4 Drug Dependents Statistics in Year 2006-2007 

2.5 Conclusion 

9 

9 

13 

16 

17 

iv 



*&s=^s* 
U N I V K R S m 
T K K N ( ) [ . ( ) C . [ 

d S ^ MARA LW533; HONOURS PROJECT PAPER 

3.0 PROCEDURE TO PROCESS DRUG DEPENDANT 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Introduction 

By Court Order 

3.1.1 Bailment 

3.1.2 Positive Drug Addicts 

Volunteers 

Conclusion 

19 

19 

21 

22 

24 

25 

4.0 LEGISLATION AND NGO'S MECHANISM IN DEALING WITH 

TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION OF DRUG DEPENDANTS 

4.1 Introduction 26 

4.2 Dangerous Drugs Act 1952 (REVISED 1980) 26 

4.3 Drug Dependants (Treatment & Rehabilitation) Act 1983 27 

4.4 Drug Rehabilitation Centre Rules (Prisons Dept Malaysia) 1983 28 

4.5 Pengasih 28 

4.6 Conclusion 29 

5.0 FINDINGS 

5.1 Introduction 

5.2 Questionnaires 

5.3 Interview 

5.4 Conclusion 

31 

31 

70 

71 

v 


