AN APPRAISAL OF THE LAWS FOR THE TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION OF DRUG DEPENDANTS IN MALAYSIA

By

Zafani bt Zainudin (2004365266) Rozianti bt Mohamed Hanaphi (2005600803) Tariq Azfar b. Maketab (2005600437)

Submitted in partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

October 2007

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriate credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we wish to express our eternal gratitude to Allah S.W.T for his wishes and generosity that enabled us by all means to produce this humble research. We also would like to convey our deepest gratitude to our learned supervisor, Professor Abdul Halim Sidek, for his guidance and knowledge that he shared. Without him, this research could have not been completed. We are profoundly grateful for his assistance and may Allah S.W.T reward his kindness, patience and wisdom.

Sincere thanks are extended to rehabilitation officers in Dengkil Rehabilitation Centre for their exceedingly helpful cooperation and their keen interest in providing information and materials that contribute to the success of this research. We must also express our gratitude to all the respondents that have participated and being so responsive in answering our questionnaires. We are very grateful for their time and effort in answering the questions.

Finally, with love we must express our everlasting gratitude to our parents and family members for their support and never-ending prayers. Without their encouragement, we might not be able to complete the journey and produce this humble research.



ABSTRACT

As a partial fulfillment of our course, we have conducted research on the treatment and rehabilitation of drug dependants in Malaysia. We looked at the implementation and enforcement of the Drug Dependants (Treatment and Rehabilitation) Act 1983. In our research, we focused on the enforcement of treatment and rehabilitation provided in the Act. Enforcement as referred in the Act referred to acts involving many parties such as the judiciary, Anti-Dadah Task force and private persons. In addition, we looked at the history of drugs in Malaysia and also looked at the terminology used concerning drug dependants. Though there are many terms available, the one used in the statutes is "drug dependants". Drug dependants are similar to drug abusers and drug addicts. Thus, the term is used interchangeably in this research.

We have conducted a survey on the awareness of the people about the drug scenario in Malaysia as well as the laws governing drugs. Apart from that, we also conducted an interview with the rehabilitation officer in Dengkil Rehabilitation Centre. With the hard work and cooperation of many parties, we manage to gather a lot of information and opinions relating to the treatment and rehabilitation of drugs dependants. Our research shows that the existing laws are sufficient but commitment from many parties is needed to make them work effectively.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	ii
Abstract	iii
Contents	iv
List of Cases	vii

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective of Study	3
1.4	Literature Review	3
1.5	Methodology	7
1.6	Limitation	7
1.7	Significance of Study	8

2.0 DRUG ISSUES IN MALAYSIA

2.1	Introduction	9
2.2	History of Drug Issue in Malaysia	9
2.3	Terms Used in Relation to Drug Dependants	13
2.4	Drug Dependents Statistics in Year 2006-2007	16
2.5	Conclusion	17



3.0 PROCEDURE TO PROCESS DRUG DEPENDANT

3.1	Introduction		19
3.2	By Court Order		19
	3.1.1	Bailment	21
	3.1.2	Positive Drug Addicts	22
3.3	Volunt	eers	24
3.4	Conclusion		25

4.0 LEGISLATION AND NGO'S MECHANISM IN DEALING WITH TREATMENT AND REHABILITATION OF DRUG DEPENDANTS

4.1	Introduction	26
4.2	Dangerous Drugs Act 1952 (REVISED 1980)	26
4.3	Drug Dependants (Treatment & Rehabilitation) Act 1983	27
4.4	Drug Rehabilitation Centre Rules (Prisons Dept Malaysia) 1983	28
4.5	Pengasih	28
4.6	Conclusion	29

5.0 FINDINGS

.

5.1	Introduction	31
5.2	Questionnaires	31
5.3	Interview	70
5.4	Conclusion	71